Refers to the portfolio of 4 (four) properties named: Tepozpark (la 
Teja), Tapachula, Satélite, and the expansion of Galerías Valle 
Oriente which are currently in various stages of development or 
construction, it is expected that upon completion, these properties 
will have 402,922.1  m2 (four hundred two thousand nine hundred 
twenty-two and one tenth square meters) of potential GLA. 

Real Estate Development 
Portfolio JV 

Refers to the portfolio comprised of 1 (one) property under 
development in joint venture with Helios, expected to have 337,410 
m2 (three hundred thirty-seven thousand four hundred ten square 
meters) of potential GLA upon its completion. 

Stabilized Portfolio Refers to our Portfolio of assets as of December 31st, 2020 composed 
of 619 properties (within which 4 properties that are in stabilization 
process are included), with 646 diversified operations:

[...]

campuses and a hospital), with 10.7 million square meters of GLA 
(2.8 million for retail, 5.8 million for industrial, 1.3 million for offices 
and 0.8 million for other types of operations). 

Espacio Churubusco 
Portfolio 

Refers to a property with approximately 4,793 m2 of leasable area 

(four thousand seven hundred ninety-three square meters). This 

property houses a shopping center located on Avenida Rio 

Churubusco in Mexico City. 

Florida Portfolio Refers to the portfolio acquired in February 2015, composed of an 
office building known as "Torre Diamante" located in Mexico City

[...]

made up of 10 (ten) properties, of which, 3 (three) are commercial 

properties and 7 (seven) are office properties, 9 (nine) of them 

located in the Mexico City and 1 (one) in Guadalajara. 

Rojo Portfolio Refers to the portfolio acquired in the month of April 2012, made up 
of 40 (forty) office properties and 179 (one hundred and seventy- 
nine) properties corresponding to other types of operations (bank 
branches), located in 29 (twenty-nine) states, including Mexico City, 
the State of Mexico, Aguascalientes, Baja California Norte, Baja 
California Sur, Campeche, Chiapas, Chihuahua, Coahuila, Colima,

[...]

million dollars 00/100) with a rate of 4.869% and a maturity date of January 15, 2030; and (ii) 

the issuance of Senior Notes in the amount of U.S. $600,000,000.00 (six hundred million 

dollars 00/100) with a rate of 6.390% and a maturity date of January 15, 2050 for an amount 

of US $ 275,000,000.00 (two hundred and seventy-five million Dollars 00/100). For more 

information, see the sub-section “Senior Note Issuances” from the section “d) Other securities 

issued by the Trust” under “1) GENERAL INFORMATION” in this Annual Report. 

The cascade of funds received by the Trust from the leasing of properties from our Portfolio